

DMEPOS Provider Manual ICD 10 Update

Effective **October 1, 2015**, the following have been updated with ICD 10 Diagnosis Codes: The Durable Medical Equipment, Orthotics, Prosthetics, and Supplies Procedure Code Manual, **Appendix A** and The NYS Wheeled Mobility Equipment, Seating & Positioning Component Guidelines.

- Prior Approval (PA) requests submitted on or after **October 1, 2015** require ICD 10 Diagnosis Codes.
- For PAs approved before October 1, 2015, with a date of service on or after October 1, 2015, claims **must be submitted with ICD 10 Diagnosis Code(s) for payment.**
- Change Requests **will not** be required on PAs previously approved with ICD 9 Diagnosis Codes.

For questions related to policy and coverage guidelines, please send an email to: ohipmedpa@health.ny.gov or contact the Division of OHIP Operations at 1 800 342-3005.

For questions related to billing, call eMedNY at 1-800-343-9000.